<u>Top Priority</u> Election Matter



## राज्य निर्वाचन आयोग हिमाचल प्रदेश

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION HIMACHAL PRADESH আদ্যন্তিল মিদলে–171002 Armsdale,Shimla-171002 Tel. 0177-2620152,2620159,2620154, Fax. 2620152

secysec-hp@nic.in

No.SEC(F)1-35/2022-1-/563 Dated

21<sup>st</sup> February, 2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

Whereas the State Election Commission has issued Election Programme to fill up casual vacancies of the Panchayati Raj Institutions in the State vide Notification No.SEC(F)1-35/2022-I-589 dated 29.01.2024;

And whereas the District Election Officer(P)-cum-Deputy Commissioner Solan vide letter No. PCH-SLN-By-Election/2023-317 dated 21.02.2024 has informed this Commission that one Sh. Amar Singh contesting candidate has died on 20.02.2024 and after the death of Sh. Amar Singh there remains only one contesting candidate for the post of Ward No.4 of Gram Panchayat Badhokhari, Development Block Nalagarh, District Solan;

Therefore, the State Election Commission, in exercise of the powers vested in it under Article 243K of the Constitution of India, Section 160 of HP Panchayati Raj Act,1994 read with Rule 48 of the HP Panchayati Raj (Elections) Rules, 1994 hereby countermands the election for the post of Ward Member of Gram Panchayat Badhokhari, Development Block Nalagarh, District Solan. Fresh Election Programme for the said post will be issued in due course of time.

By Order

(Anil Kumar Khachi) State Election Commissioner Himachal Pradesh.

21<sup>st</sup>February, 2024

## No.SEC(F)1-35/2022-I-1564-69 Dated

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Secretary (Panchayat Raj) to the Govt. of H.P.
- 2. The District Election Officer (P)-cum- Deputy Commissioner Solan HP
- 3. The Asstt. Distt. Election Officer -cum-Distt. Panchayat Officer Solan H.P.
- 4. The Block Development Officer Development Block Nalagarh of district Solan.
- 5. E- Gazette.
- 6. Guard File.

etary

State Election Commission Himachal Pradesh.